




Committee/Commission/Board/Staff Name Term (Years) Term Expiration

Police Department ‐ Chief of Police Erik Hoar 1 2024

CPC (Conservation Designee) Alan Starbird 1 2024

Rep to Lowell Regional Transit Authority David Tully, Sr. 1 2024

N. Central Insurance Group ‐ Member Bonnie Ricardelli 1 2024

N. Central Insurance Group ‐ Alternate Jason Silva 1 2024

Cultural Council Anne Paquin 3 2026

Historical Commission Raymond Sullivan 3 2026

Appointments – Staff, Committee’s, Boards, & Commissions                              June 27, 2023

























R
u

b
b

er R
o

o
f R

e
p

lacem
en

t at th
e D

u
n

stab
le Fire Statio

n

C
o

m
p

an
y

B
id

 A
m

o
u

n
t

Fo
rm

s Su
b

m
itte

d
A

d
d

en
d

a A
ckn

o
w

led
gem

en
t

C
o

m
m

en
ts

Sign
atu

re
 R

o
o

fin
g

$
2

6
,8

0
0

Y
Y

C
o

m
p

le
te B

id
 P

ackage

FR
G

 C
o

n
tracto

r C
o

rp
$

3
3

,7
5

0
Y

Y
C

o
m

p
lete

 B
id

 P
ackage

K
&

G
 R

e
m

o
d

elin
g In

c.
$

3
5

,8
5

0
Y

Y
C

o
m

p
lete

 B
id

 P
ackage

V
O

M
S C

o
n

stru
ctio

n
 In

c.
$

3
7

,5
0

0
Y

Y
C

o
m

p
lete

 B
id

 P
ackage

JD
 R

ivet &
 C

o
m

p
an

y, In
c.

$
4

4
,3

9
5

.2
6

Y
Y

C
o

m
p

lete
 B

id
 P

ackage





 

MEMORANDUM 

 

TO:  Members of the Select Board and Advisory Board 

FROM:  Jason Silva, Town Administrator 

DATE:  June 14, 2023 

RE:  FY23 Year End Budget Transfers 

 

Attached is an itemized list of year end budget transfers needed to close FY23. In total, $119,180 

of budgetary transfers are necessary.  

Massachusetts General Law, Chapter 44, Section 33B allows for a town, during May and June, 

and the first 15 days of July of the new fiscal year, through its Select Board, with the agreement 

of the Advisory Board, to transfer any amount from a departmental or other appropriation to 

any other appropriation, other than for the use of a municipal light department or a school 

department, to any other appropriation. 

As you know, the amount of any appropriation available to be used as a financing source for 

another appropriation is the unspent and unencumbered balance, i.e., the amount after all 

potential liabilities to be charged to the appropriation are considered.  

Below I have provided a summary of the end of year transfers and the rationale for each of 

them: 

Accounting - $70 

A minor $70 adjustment is needed to cover FY23 wages for the remainder of the fiscal year. 

 

Treasurer/Collector - $41,000 

A salary adjustment of an anticipated $11,000 is needed to cover an existing deficit in the 

amount of $5,080 and salary costs through the remainder of the year. The budget variance in 

salaries was caused by the overlap in salaries being paid to the former Treasurer/Collector and 

the current Treasurer/Collector, and the current Treasurer/Collector receiving a higher salary 

than what was budgeted.  

 

A transfer in the amount of $30,000 to Professional and Technical is needed to cover an existing 

deficit of $23,101 and expenses through the end of the fiscal year. Reconciling cash had not 

been done since the beginning of the fiscal year (August). To catch-up, it was necessary to bring 

on contract services to perform 8 months of cash reconciliation work. To-date we have 



expended $24,188, and it is anticipated the Town will need an additional $5,000-$6,000 to 

reconcile cash through March. Bonnie Ricardelli, who started back with the Town as interim 

Treasurer/Collector in April, will complete the remainder of the fiscal year. 

 

Selectmen - $4,500 

The $4,500 transfer is needed to cover an existing deficit in the amount of $3,564, primarily to 

cover the cost of the Town’s membership dues for the Northern Middlesex Stormwater 

Collaborative in the amount of $4,800 through NMCOG. This request will also allow for funds to 

cover expenses through the end of the fiscal year. 

 

Town Counsel - $20,000 

The $20,000 transfer is necessary to cover an existing deficit in the amount of $12,621 in the 

Town Counsel budget and legal services through the remainder of the fiscal year. 

 

Streetlights - $2,600 

The $2,600 transfer request is needed to cover an existing deficit in the amount of $469 and 

street light charges through the end of the fiscal year. 

 

Town Hall - $15,000 

The $15,000 transfer is needed due to an existing deficit of $8,555 primarily caused by 

expenditures related to energy and utilities, and property-related services, the majority of 

which account for landscaping and copier/printer related costs. This request will also cover 

expenditures through the end of the fiscal year including unanticipated expenses to repair the 

irrigation system at Town Hall. 

 

Election - $710 

A $710 adjustment is needed to cover FY23 Election wages already incurred. 

 

Fire - $12,800 

The Fire Department is requesting a total of $12,800 in transfers to multiple budget line items to 

close out FY23 and cover an existing budget deficit of $7,203.51 in the Department’s expense 

lines. A breakdown of the transfer requests is as follows: 

 

$3,221.60:  Phone bills and other general expenses to close existing deficit 

$2,000: Hydrostatic cylinder testing 

$1,000: Epi Pens 

$778.40: Fuel for apparatus 

$2,100: Energy costs 

$3,700: Apparatus maintenance, inspections, related fees 

 



The Fire Department is covering this transfer within their existing appropriation, moving funds 

from salary to expense lines. 

 

Water - $10,000 

The Water Department budget did not include salary expenses which will be covered by this 

transfer request. 

 

Snow and Ice - $12,500 

The transfer is necessary to balance out the salary budget and the Highway Department is 

covering this transfer within their existing appropriation, moving funds from expense to salary 

lines. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 




































